

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 28463/2019

SHANKAR KHATIK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

Date : 07-09-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Rajesh Mishra, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states that an FIR was registered in the year 1980 at the Police Station, Saini, which was part of Allahabad District. However, consequently, on bifurcation of Allahabad District, now Saini Police Station comes under the Jurisdiction of Kaushambi District. Though the petitioner had gone to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Allahabad for surrendering, but on account of technical difficulty, he could not surrender.

In that view of the matter, I permit the applicant to surrender before The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kaushambi District within a period of two weeks from today.

The surrender certificate be filed within a period of four weeks.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
URT MASTER (NSH)