

ITEM NO.22 Court 9 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No. 5934/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-07-2019 in CRLR No. 476/1993 passed by the High Court of Judicature At Allahabad)

SHANKAR KHATIK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 110714/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL)APPLICATIONS FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T, EXEMPTION FROM FILING NOTARIZED AFFIDAVIT, PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND DOCUMENTS)

Date :05-02-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Upreti, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Madhubala, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing O.T.,
exemption from filing notarized affidavit are
allowed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to
contend that as per the document, now sought to be
brought on record is his School Leaving Certificate,
the petitioner was born on 2nd May, 1967. It is,
thus, submitted that he was a juvenile of 13 years

of age when he committed the crime on 27th December, 1980. He submits that his deposition was recorded on 28th January, 1986 when he stated that he was nineteen years of age though no material was earlier produced either before the trial Court, the appeal Court or the revisional Court qua his age.

Learned counsel submits that the petitioner is in custody and is now married and his son has obtained documents and seeks enquiry to verify the veracity of the certificate.

Before we proceed to consider this aspect, we would like an affidavit be filed setting out the date of marriage of the petitioner and date of birth of the son. The same with proof thereof, if any, be filed within two weeks.

List thereafter.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)