

been filed which shows that the total period undergone by the petitioner in the two jails is one year five months and twelve days as on the date of the filing of the affidavit.

Learned counsel relies upon the judgment of this Court in *Satya Deo Alias Bhoorey vs The State Of Uttar Pradesh* -(2020) 10 SCC 555 to contend that in view of the findings of juvenility in the case of the petitioner, while the conviction has been upheld, the matter of sentence may be remitted to the jurisdiction of the Juvenile Justice Board for passing appropriate order/directions under Section 15 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000.

We accept the said request of learned counsel for the petitioner and refer the matter to the Juvenile Justice Board to examine this aspect and the Board will pass appropriate orders regarding the detention and custody keeping in mind the provisions of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000.

The Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)